https://www.facebook.com/events/1620735334813857/ https://www.facebook.com/events/1620735334813857/Resolutions adopted by the Extraordinary General Meeting of Asseco South Eastern Europe S.A.

on 9 June 2016

RESOLUTION NO. 1 OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING of Asseco South Eastern Europe S.A. with the registered office in Rzeszow dated 9 June 2016 on election of the Chairman of the General Meeting

§1

The Extraordinary General Meeting of Asseco South Eastern Europe S.A. (the "Company") acting on the basis of Article 409 § 1 of the Commercial Companies Codes decides in a secret ballot to elect Mr. Kamil Hamelusz to the Chairman of the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company.

§2

The Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

This resolution received 38,866,556 valid votes from 38,866,556 shares representing 74,89 % of the Company's share capital of which: - number of votes "for": 38,866,556 - number of votes "against": 0, - number of votes "withheld": 0.

RESOLUTION NO. 2 OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING of Asseco South Eastern Europe S.A. with the registered office in Rzeszow dated 9 June 2016 on adoption of the Agenda of the Meeting

§1

The Extraordinary General Meeting of Asseco South Eastern Europe S.A decides to accept the following agenda of the meeting:

- 1. Opening of the meeting and election of the Chairman.
- 2. Determination of the correct convocation of the General Meeting and its ability to adopt binding resolutions.
- 3. Adoption of the Agenda.
- 4. Adoption of the resolution on conditions of remuneration of the Member of Supervisory Board.
- 5. Closing of the General Meeting.

§2

The Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

This resolution received 38,866,556 valid votes from 38,866,556 shares representing 74,89 % of the Company's share capital of which: - number of votes "for": 38,866,556 - number of votes "against": 0, - number of votes "withheld": 0.

RESOLUTION NO. 3 OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING of Asseco South Eastern Europe S.A. with the registered office in Rzeszow, dated 9 June 2016

on the conditions of remuneration of the Member of the Supervisory Board of Asseco South Eastern Europe S.A.

§1

The Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of Asseco South Eastern Europe S.A. ("the Company"), acting on the basis of § 12 sec. 4 point 10) of the Articles of Association of the Company, hereby decides as follows:

- 1. The Supervisory Board Member Mr. Artur Kucharski is entitled to remuneration for performance of his duties as the Supervisory Board Member in the gross amount of PLN 5000 (in words: five thousand PLN) monthly.
- 2. The Supervisory Board Member Mr. Artur Kucharski is entitled to additional remuneration for performance of his duties as the Chairman of the Audit Committee of Supervisory Board in the gross amount of PLN 2500 (in words: two thousand five hundred PLN).

Remuneration in accordance with the conditions as set out above is due to a Member of the Supervisory Board Mr. Artur Kucharski upon his appointment to perform the abovementioned functions.

§ 2 This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

This resolution received 38,866,556 valid votes from 38,866,556 shares representing 74,89 % of the Company's share capital of which: - number of votes "for": 38,866,556 - number of votes "against": 0, - number of votes "withheld": 0.